SPEOIAL MEETING
EVENING BESSION

8.10 o¥clook,
Qouncil Chamber, Oity Hall,
March 31st 1927

A meeting of the City Oounocil was
held this evening. At the above named hour there

were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Westdn,

‘Shannon, Tobin, Sanford, Halliday,'oaatonguay, MacDuff,
MoQarthy, Hubley, Rains, Ryan, 0'Toole, Power, Drysdale,

‘Robinson, Smeltzer and Daw.

| The meeting was called speclally
?to deal with the estimates of the water Department |
Zfor the 0ivio Year 1927-28; to proceed with bueiness
‘standing over, and the transaction of other bus}ness.

/ ,

WATER DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES

_ __1927-28

Read report Committee on Works

and City Engineer ooiering ectimates of the Water

‘department for the Oivio Year 1927-28%

Halifax, N.S. March 30-27

WATER DEPARTMENT ESTIMATES
1927-3 | : }

His Worship the MayoT.

8irge=

I beg to submit the Water Department |

=767



March 31st 1927

for the ocivic year 1927#28;

; In addition are shown the estimated and the
actual receipts and expenditures are far as assertainable
for the ourrent year 1926-27. |

The estimates as submitted, without taking
‘into acoount the item in connection with the Halifax
‘Relief Commission oclaim which will be discussed later, \
are within the limits of the amounts approved by the Board
of Public Utilities, They show increases above the
current years estimates of $1600,00 in receipts and
$900,00 in expenditures; The estimated credit balance

18 §3531.93 as compared with the estimate of $2875.55 for
‘the. current year, which will in all 1liklihood be ex-
‘ceeded when the books are balanced at the end of April,

A brief summary of the work accomplished by
the Water Department in the matter of the oollection
of rates during the past year may be mentioned here,

i In February 1926 the arrears of water rates
amounted to approximately $245,000, In May and
November the half yearly bills amounting in the
aggregate to about $230,000 were renderdd, At the
present date outstanding accounts amount to about
%slll-s ,000¢' A simple caloculation will show that the
collections were equivalent to the total of the whole
years rates with an additional $100,000. or over

of the arrears. These results Justify the ochange

in the law which made the Water Department responsible
for sending out the bills°and their colleotion,

Two new items appear in the estimatesy
1, Ledger Keeper, $1500400

! Last year this item was reoommended for
inclusion under the head of "salaries®, but the
Oommittee struck it out with the understanding that
the money required would be taken from wages or some
other accountsy This matter has been disoussed with
the Oity Auditor who agrees that the proper place
for the pay of this Official is as set out inthe

estimates submitted.

2; Interest and sinking fund Halifax
Relief Commission olaim 85, 415.26,

| Thig item is for gllze proggrt%ondof :ge
| nd sinking fund payable on the bonds pro-
;g::ge:: ‘ge jssued in settlement of the City's in-
debtedness to the Halifax Relief Oommission determined

by the Finance Committee as being properly chargeable
to the Water Departments




March 31st 1927

This matter has only just come to
my attention and I can find no record of its having
been discuesed by the Committee on Works; without
further inquiry and information I am not in & position
to advise the Committee as to the correctness or fair-

ness of the ocharge imposed on the department or h
should be met; & P S P om it

| The rates as fixed by the Utilities
Board were not intended to cover an unforseen ex- |
.{enditure of this nature, The embodiment of the item

n the estimates results in an estimated deficit inatead
of the anticipated oredit balance hereinbefore mentioned,

The exaoct effect that the newrates
will have on the revenues of the department will not
be known until the end of April, when the first yearts
trial of them will be completed, it is expected ;
‘however that they will be more than estimated and may
‘prove to be sufficient to pay the amount of this item,
In the meantime it is suggested that it be allowed to
stand as a debit balance, and if the receipts are not
sufficlent to take care of it an adjustment can be
made when they are determined,

The item of expenditure "Interest
on Bank Loans $5700" should be noticed, and in connection
therewith attention is drawn to the following remarks
made by the Board of Commigsioners of Public Utilities,
After discussl ng the question of uncollected rates
‘and Bank Loans and interest rendered necessary thereby

1t saysl=

"Now although the Oity was called
upon to pay the interest above mentioned on
account of sich loan and although the City
OCharter empowers the City Oouncil by Resolution
to require the payment of interest on overdue
water rates and to fix the rate of such interest
no action was taken in that regard, As a result
the interest charge does not fall, where it
properly belongs, on the delinquent water
consumer but is defrayed out of the general
revenue of the water department,

The Board feels that the attention
of the 0ity Oouncil should be drawn to the

above facts!

. The reason that 1nter:sthhas got
| n charged on overdue accounts appears to have been
;2&2 to thg fear that if it were done, there would be
a tendenocy to abandon the exercise of the power which
the 0ity hae of turning off the water for non-payment
of rates. This power 1is a more effective lever for the

collection of arrears than the imposition of an
interest charge. -

769-

BT s i S




March 3lst 1927

Under the existing law this fear would
geem to be groundless and the argument advanced by the

Oommission gives sufficient reason for the City Council
acting under the provisions of the City Charter to pass

a by-law requiring the payment of the same rate of
interest on overdue accounts as is paid by the City to
the Bank on the loan made necessary by the delay in
paying the water rates.

Respectfully submitted

H.W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

Clerk of Works Office,
March 30th, 1927

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and C0ity Council,

Gentlemeni- |
At a meeting of the Works Committee
held this day the attached report of the City Epgineer
and accompanying Schedile of estimated Revenue and
Expenditure for the Water Department for the Oivic
Year 1927-28 were unanimously approved and recommended
to Oouncil for adoption,the said estimates showing
estimated receipts of $230,100,00 and estimated Ex-

penditure of $226,568.07.

Respectfully submitted
A.F.Messervey
CLERK OF WORKS

By unanimous consent it was decided

to teke up the Estimates item by ltem,

REVENUE
TheMeasocessos.. Moter REAECH o s oo eosesses $122,000400

Passed, )
Moter RentalBesesscesecscs  5,200400

Passedecceess

Govit.Premigeseseeecessse 24,700,00
Passed,

BOndEQ..o................ 7,000.00
Passed,

Fire Protection Rates.... 75,000,00
Passed.

M180611aN60UBesccccsscsce 800,00
Passed,

$235,700,00

~770-

:‘_—

P R A s S Ty

e e - .
AT L e L

ki Bh e e e T e g e i g

-

2 s i o B, A v 0




...... A —

March 3lgt l927

".
i

I
'
A
'

Oarried FOrwardie...cee....... 4§23k, 700,00

—

Less Estimated Discountyeeeeeeeseeossensennns M;GOOiOO
TOtalﬁ;.'.‘.....QOOOQ.'OoQOOOOQOEO}lm;OO'

| | EXPENDI TURE
IteMesceneee e MaEOBe e rvensaneerennnnnnnn., $34,500,00

Passed.

Materials and SupplieSe...... 6,000, 00
Passed.,

General Expend@scccccccceccss 5,000, 00

Passed,

TotBluvessscosccoscosenceces $ 00,00

SALARIES )
ItOMeceecsesss At 01ty Engineereceececess $2,675.15

His Worship the Mayor stated that
he had received an application from the Assistant
01ty Engireer for an increase to his salary,

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded
by Alderman Gastonguey that the salary_of the
Aseiétant City Engireer be increased to 43,200, 00

Motion put and passed, nine voting

for the same and eight against it as followsey -

FOR_THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Shannon Alderman Weston
Tobin Hallidey
Sanford McCarthy
Gastonguay Hubley
MoDuff Power
Rains Drysdale
Ryen Smeltezer
0%Toole Daw- &
Robinson- 9

=77 1m




March 31st 1927

Alderman Daw gives notice of Reconsideration:

Iten, Olerk of Works $1,980,00
, Passed, | |
Asst.Olerk of Works (half) 765,00
| Passed, -
Superintendent, 1,800, 00

- Passed;
Stenographer, 1,086,830
Pasgsed,

Ledger Keeper 1,500,00
Asst.Engineer, (part) 1,620,00
‘Passed.,
| Oashter. (part) 600, 00

| ‘Passed, ' |

Entry Olerk, 1,330,00
Passed.

Sub-Collector, 1,140,00
Passed,

Plumbing Insp. (Half) 1,000,00
| Passed,

Meter Readers 6@ $1,330,00 7,980,00
' " Passed.

Ledger Keeper ( New) -~ 1,500,00

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
' Alderman Robinson that the item $1,500,00 for a new

Ledger Keeper be struck out.

Motion put and lost six voting for

the same and eleven againet it as follows}

772~




March 31st 1927

FOR_THE MOTION

Aldermen Halliday Alderman Weston
MacDuff Shannon
Robinson Tobin
Smeltzer Sanford K
Daw- 6 Gastonguay

McCarthy ‘
Rains
0¥Toole
Power

AGAINST IT

. Drysdale-l1}

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

Alderman Robinson that the two items- Salaries of Ledger

Keepers- be réduced by the sum of $150,00 each to

$1350,00 each,

Motion put and passed nine voting

for the same and eight against it as followsi—

FOR _THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Alderman Halliday Alderman Weston
MacDuff 8 hannon
McCarthy Tobin
Hubley Sanford i
Rains Gastonguay
Drysdale Ryan
Robinson O'Toole
Smeltzer Power- 8
Daw- 9

Aldermen 0'Toole gives notice of

reoconsideration,
I TEM~ Uncollected Bills
P&SBedo
Interest on Bank Loan
_ Passed.
" Punded Debt, - 5
; Passed,
8inking Fund,
Passed
Depreciation and replacement
Passged,

Totals
Add Inorease to Asst.Oity Eng. Salary
Deduot-Decrease~Two Ledger Keepers $150.ea.

Total

773

42,250, 00

5, 700400
103,269.31
19,871.81
25,000, 00

$226,568,07

| 24,8

§§§'”g§ﬁt§g'"
_ 300,00

|226 2,92

.
.
.




March 31st 1927

Estimated Oredit Balance; | $3,307.08

Moved ’py Alderman Smeltzer, seconded by
Alderman Robinson that the Estimates of the Water
‘Department for the year 1927-28, as amended be adbpted
‘a8 & whole, subject to the notice of re-consideratim
given by Alderman O'Toole and Aldefﬁen Dawe Motion
passedi |

The estimates of the Water Department.

for 1927-28 as finally adopted will be found following
’ this minute, N

POLICE OFFICER HORNE

"Alderman Ryan asked nermissionto submit
verbally a minority report dissenting from the finding
of a majority of the Police Committee in the matter of
the Charges against Police Officer Horne, and appeals
to the Qouncil to reverse or vary such determinatim
of the Oommittee,

His Worship the Mayor calls upon the
Deputy Mayor to take the Chair while he reads from
the floor of the Qouncil the report of the Police
Committee on the ocharges against Police Officer Horne,
and also addressed the Oouncil asking that the Action of
the Committee in dismissing Police Officer Horne be

sustained,

Police Committee, Ralifax,N.S8.
Maerch 21lst 1927

His Worship the Mayor

and Members of City Oouncil

Oentlemeng The Committee having investigated a com-
plaint against Police Officer A.Horne, to wity

"You are hereby charged for that on

Wednesday the 23rd day of February A.D* 1927, while on
duty as g Police Oonstable at night you saw the following

o curance and did nothing , vigx

A woman evidently drunk or unconsclous was
carried out of a restruant with her feet dragging over

the ground by two men to a cab, and put in the cab and with
her feet dangling outside of the cab and the cab driver

-7 74~




March 3%1lst 1927

made unsuccessful attempts to close the door and failed ?
to do so until one of the men accompanying- this woman, ;
reached down and pulled her legs back into the car®

BX majority vote the Oommittee (Mayor
and Alderman Daw) it was resolved that complaint was

proved, and that this Officer should be dismigsed from
the force,

Alderman Ryan dissenting.

Respectfully submitted
J.B. Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Ryan, seconded by
Alderman O'Toocle that this Oouncil reverse the decision
’ of the Police Committee in the case of Police Officer
Horne, and that he be not diemissed from the Police |
Foroe; | ;
Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw, i
seconded by Alderman Hubley that the consideration
of this matter be deferred until the regular meeting
of this Oouncil to be held in April,
Amendment put and lost three voting

for the same and fourteen against it as follows}

FOR_AMENDMENT ‘ AGAINST IT

Alderman Shennon Alderman Weston  MoCQarthy f
Hubley Tobin Rains 3
Daw. S8anford Ryan

Halliday Ot!Toole
Gastonguay Power

) MaoDuf?  Drysdale
| Robinson
-3 Smeltzer-1i
/’ - The Original motion is put and passed
”‘/ .
,1522» fourteen voting for the same and two against it as followst
M FOR MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Weston Alderman Hubley
Shannon | Daw
Tobin
Sanford
Halliday
Gastonguay
.MacDuff
McCarthy
Rains
Ryan
O'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Robinson =775 . -l

Smeltger~ 15



March 31lst 1927

/

EXPLOSION-HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION CLAIM
o= LOAN FOR SETTLEMENT -

Read report Finance Oommittee re
loan for settlement of the 0Olaim of the Halifex
Relief Commiseiony |

Committee Room,
City Hall,
March 30th 1927

His Worship the Mayor ,
and Oity Oouncil

Gentlemeng-

Your Committee on Finance beg to
report that at a meeting of the Oommittee held this
day the matter of issuing a loan to pay the indebt-
edness of the City of Halifax to the Halifax Relief
Oommission as authorized by Ohap. 61 of the Acts of
N.5. 1927, entitled YAn Act in Relation to the In-
debtedneea of the Oity of Halifax to the Halifax
Relief Commission® wes under consideration,

Your Committee after carefully
considering this matter recommend that the report
of the Finance Oommittee dated January l2th, 1927
and read at a meeting of the Oity Council held on
January 13th, 1927, action on which was then deferred,
be now adop ted and that stook certificates for
§685, 200.00 being the amount required to liquidate
the olaim of the Halifax Relief Commission, bearing
interest at the rate of 5% per annum, and running
for a period of thirty five years from lst December
1926 be issued and handed over to the Gommission in
payment and discharge of ita that the securities
now held by the Commission f 5,000 as collateral
when returned be cancelled and mutual discharges be

executed,

| Your Oommittee further recommend
that the following Resolution dealing with this matter

be adopted,

Respectfully submitted

B'o Ao weston,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Weston,

geconded by Alderman McDuff that the report be adopted

Motion passed.

776




March 3lst 1927

The following Resolution is submitteds

WHEREAS by Chapter 61 of the Acts passed at the

Session of the Leglslature of Nova Scotia held in the
present year, it was provided that the City of Halifax
might borrow the sum of $687,200,00 and apply the seme
in discharge of the indebtedness of the Oity to the
Halifax Relief Qommission, and that the sum so borrowed
should be in addition to the amount authorized to be
borrowed by the Halifax Oity Oonsolidated Fund Act 1905,
and that the stock or Debentures issued in respect of
the moneys 8o borrowed should bear date of the lst day
of December 1926, with intercst at a rate not exceeding
five per cent per annum from that date , and that the
sald stock certificates or Debentures when issued, might
be sold for the best price available and the moneys
derived therefrom paid to the said Commission in dise
oharge of the sald indebtedness, or with the consent
.0f the sald Commission might be given to the Commission
in exchange for Stock Oertificate of the said Oity held
by 1t, and in discharge of the indebtedness of the Oity
to the said Oommission. |

AND WHEREAS the 0ity is desirous of making the
gaid loan and of giving the Stoock Qertificates issued
under the authority thereof to the said Oommission in
exchange for the Stock Oertificate of th#% City now held
by 1t, and in discharge of the indebtedness of the Qity

to the said Commission.

AND WHEREAS the said Commission has given its
consent to the saild exchange and discharge of indebted-

ness.

THEREFORE RESOLVED that for the purpose of
aforesaid there shall be borrowed on the credit of the
Oity of Helifax at large and as part of the 0ity of
Halifax Oonsolidated Fund 1905, the sum of $685,200,00
and that stock to that amount shall be issued therefor,
dated the firet day of December, 1926, with interest
from that date at the rate of five per cent, per annum

 payable half yearly on the first days of December and
June in each year, Such stock to be payable on |
the first day of December 1961 and to be in the form
’ get out in the Halifax 01ty Oonsolidated Fund Aot 1905,
and to be sealed with the ocorporate seal of the City
and signed by the Mayor and Treasurer and ocountersigned
by the Olerk of the City and to be payable both a.:
to principal and interest at the office of the Oity

Treasurer at H allifexe

| ER RESOLVED thet when such stock has been
{ssued §H§T§me shall be handed to the Ha.lifax.Reléef
Oommission in exchange for the g8took Oertific:ﬁe o
the 0ity now held by it, and in digcharge of tl: ¢ the
1igbility of thé Oity to that Commission, and tha I
gaid Btock certificate now held by the Oommiseionl en
returned to the Oity gshall be cencelled and mutual.

discharges executed,

- 177~




March 31st 1927

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by
Alderman McDuff, and passed unanimously,, the following

named Aldermen being present and voting'for the sames

W Aldermen Weston, Shannon, Tobin,
~

fyf//b)’”// Sanford, Halliday, Gastonguay, MaoDuff, McCarthy ,Hubley,

"
?wﬁdr;§;2>° Rains, Ryan, 0'Toole, Power, Drysdale, Robinson, Smeltzer
and Daw, | |

/ ,
' /
' POLICE UNIFORM CLOTHING

Read report of the Police Committee
re Tenders for Police Uniform Clothings

Police Oommittee,
Halifax, N.S., March 21-27

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Oouncil,

Gentlemen- ' |

At a meeting of the Police Committee
held this day, TENDERS for the supplying of Police
Uniform Suits, from the following were consldered,

OLAYTON & SONS |
Nos 12041 -  Tunic & Trousers $21.62

Extra Trousers __ 6,88 $28.50
No, 12534 = Tunic & Trousers 29.22
- ° Extra Trousers 9.98 39.20
’ : Scotia Tallors
Sample # lee Tunic Vest Trousers 30.30
- . Extra Trousers 39.35

ample # 2=  Tunic vest Tmousers 32.30
Sample % Extre Trousers 41,10

le - Tunic vest Trousers 32.10 |
Senp # ’ Extra Trousers 42,05

Chas B.Lowe. |
SagpIe F L= Tunic & Trousers l&E.gg

Extra Trousers 13, 56,00

Your Oommittee recommend that the
tender of Olayton & Sons at $28,50 for 65 more or less

~778

T ¢ At o e T e — e P s 0 e meae s

o i ¢ < L it P S A i S 1




-

March 31st 1927

uniform suits with two paid trousers, bein
tender be accepted, P , g the lowest

Respectfully submitted

J.B., Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

//;/ S
Lﬁ:;o Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
Alderman Ryan that the report. be adopted, Motion passed,

/

POLICE UNIFORM CAPS

’ - Read report Police Committee re
Tenders for Police Uniform Capss

Police Committee,
Halifax, N,S,
March 21st 1927

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemeng—

" At a meeting of the Police Committee
held this day, TENDERS FOR the supplying of Police
Uniform Oaps, from the following were considered,

Frank Colwell

Sample No. é %:gg 3§ch
Clayton & Sons o
Sample No. 1 Per Dozen, 305 00

’ : | " Your Oommittee recommend that the

tender of Oleyton & Sons at $30,00 per dozen for 65
more or less Uniform Oaps, being the lowest tender
be accepteds

Respectfully submitted

J.3. Kenny
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN

/i/ Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by

‘”:2£;:; Alderman Ryan that the report be adopted. Motion passed,

=779~




March 31st 1927

BOY SCOUTS PARADE

Read letter Mr. G. Ross Marshall,
asking on behalf of the Boy Scouts Associsation
permission to hold their Annual Motor Show at the
Armories and a Street Parade on the opening day

April 2nd, -

Halifax, N.S. March 26-27

Mayvor J.B., Kenny,
*0ity Hall,
Halifex, N.S,.

Dear Sirg-

The Boy Bcout Assoclation of Nova
Scotie would like to get permigsion from you and
your Oouncil to hold their Annual Motor Show in
the Helifax Armouries April 2nd to April 9th. We
would also like to have permission to hold a street

Parade on the opening day, April 2nd, next Saturday,

Parade starting about 2,30 p.m., and composed of
Scouts, Guides, Fire Department, Mounted Police and

Oivic Officials,

Enclosed you will find copy of letters
that I have written to the OChief of the Fire Department

and the Ohlef of Police,

Every dollar of the revenue goes to
gupport the Headquarters of the Boy Scout Association,
and I trust you and your Council will not only grant
this permiseion, but also sieze this opportunity
to boost the Boy Soout Association.

Thanking you, I remain,

8incerely Yours,

G. Ross Marshall,..

yyﬁ' Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
)VUfw Aldermen Tobin that the request be granted. Motion

e

passeds

~780~



]
March 31st 1927

_HALIFAX HARBOUR OOMMISSION

| Read letter Hon. J.L. Ralston
Minister of National Defence in re Bill introduced
in the Federal Parliament in reference to the appoint-

ment of a Harbour Commission for the Port of Halifaxs

Ottawa, March 26th, 1927

Mayor J.B, Kenny, -
Halifax, N.S,

' ' Dear Mayor Kenny:

Last night, the Bills respecting
the Saint  John Harbor Oommission and the Halifax
Harbour Commission were given first reading. I enclose
herewith copies of both bills for the information of
yourself and the Oity OCouncil, I will ask Honorable
Mr. Cardin not to give the Bille second reading until
I have had an opportunity of hearing from you,

The Bills, as the Minister in-
timated last night, are simply "enabling" Bills, in
the standard form, practically similar to those adOpted
for Vencouver, Montreal and Quebec, The Halifax Bill
is, I think, almost word for word with the Bill res-
pecting Saint John, except as to the property involved,

Mr., Saunders, the Secretary of
the Board of Trade, is here, but as I intimated to him
I desire that the Bill itself be put before the City
Auwthorities at the earliest possible monent, The
end of the Session is in prospect, and I would therefore
like it 4if you would be good enough to let me have any
represdntations or suggestions promptly.

I am addressing a similar letter
’ to the President of the Board of Trade, Hallfax

Yours very truly,
J.L Ralaton,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded

by Alderman Rains that this Council approve of the
principle of the Bill entitled "An Act Respecting the

. Halifax Harbour Commission® now before the Parlisment

of Canada, and that His Worship the Mayor be requested

~781




March 31lst 1927

to communioate'this decision to the Minister of
National Defence with the intimation that the Gommittee
on Works will co~operate with the Committee of the
Board of Trade now appointed to arrange for any
deteils in the intercst of the Port of Halifax that
the seme will be communicated to the Honourable
Minister at the earliest possible date, and while

the Bill is progressing through Parlisment. Motion

/

CITY COLLECTORS DEPARTMENT
APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY SUB-COLLECTORS .

pa.ssed.

Read report of the Finance Oommittee
re the appointment of two Temporary Bub-Collectors

in the Oity CollectorVs Department}

Committece Room, City Hall,
March 9th, 1927

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City COouncil,

Gentlement=- | |
At a meeting of the Finance Committee

held this deay, the attached correspondence of the City
Collector in reference to the appointment of appwo-
bation of two additional sub-collectors at a salary of
$95.00 per month was under consideration,

Your Oommittee after careful con-
sideration of this matter adhere to their former re-
commendation contained in their report of December 15th,
that Mr. Harris J, Norris and Jas. R.Clancey be appointed
the two additional sub-Oollectors, they being recommended

by the 0ity Collector,

A list of the applicants for this
position is attached hereto.

Regpeotfully submitted

B.A.Weston,
OHATRMAN

- 782~




o ——ﬁ\
Warch 31st 1927

Deferred to be taken up with the
Annual Appointmi;} of Officials,

CITY OF HALIFAX VS ROBINSON

Read letter City Solicitor
covering Judgment of Mr. Justice Carroll, in the suit
of the City of Halifax ve Robinson:

Halifax, N.S, Feb,2U4th 1927

His Worship the Mayor
Halifax, N.S.

Dear 8iri=

alifax v Robinson

I hand you herewith the Judgment
of Mr. Justice Qarroll in the above case, beingz the
Judgment of a single Judge it will not appear in the
regular reports, and thercfore not available unless
printed in the Minutes,

Respectfully submittdd

H.F, Bell,
CITY SOLICITOR,

IN_ _THE SUPREME OOURT
Oity of Halifax |

' vs
Thomas Robinson

Carroll J &= This action is against the
Pefendant for the sum claimdd to be due by him to
the 0Lty for his pfoportion of the cost of paving
Almon Street on which the Defendantresides and owns

property.

The requirements of the
g¢atute, Section 606 of the City Oharter, previous to
actual work of pavement, have , I take it, been
satisfactorily complied with.

- 783




March 31st 1927

) Section 607 of the Charter enacts
thaty

607 (1) Upon the completion of the Work of paving the
Engineer shall make a plan of the street, or portion

of a street, so paved, showing the frontage thereon of
each property, and the name of the owner of each property.
He shall also make a list of the owners of such pPro-
perties, with the frontages of each property and the
‘amount due in respect ot each property, and shall file
such plan and list in his office. '

(2). Upon such plan and 1list being completed and
filed, the same shall in any action or proceeding be
conclusive evidence of the liability of every person
named therein, in respect to each property of which he
18 stated to be the owner, for the amount stated in
respect of each such property.

(3) Any such plan or list may be amended from
time to time by the Engineer, and any such amendmnent
’ ‘shall in like manner be conelusive evidence of th

facts stated therein. |

The defence is that notwithstanding the
conclusive nature of the plan and list filed by the
Engineer, the amount of Almon 8treet paving as shown in
the list i1s made up in part of items not properly
chargeable to paving and it is alleged "that certain
"freuds and substantiel error have been committed in
"the proceedings that the City, its officers and agents
"failed and neglected to perform or cause the work to
"be done in a careful, intelligent, proper and
"economical manner and have fraudulently included
Woharges and expenses therein which are not lawfully
"or judtly chargeable on account of sald work or
"againtg the property liable to assessment therefrom"

Under this plea I allowed the defence to

put in evidence as to the items which meke up the

charges in the list as it appertains to property ownersj

and as regards the cost of certain works in connection

with the pavement and concerning the inclusion of

certein items of overhead expense, and the payment of

extras to the paving company, but from such evidence

I am unable to find any fraud on the part of the Oity,
' its officials, workmen or agents. I find no dishonesty,

fraud, or sinister motives in ascertaining the cost

of pavement or in making the listy and I do not think

that I should infer fraud because of tlke high cost of

gsome particular item or the inclusion of some itemb

in the overhead expense, which perhaps should n;t e

striotly included in making up the total cost o

pavement,

78l




March 31st 1927

I do not think that the Court can act
in the capacity of an appeal tribunal from the findings
of the Engineer as entered in the plan and lists filedy
Unlike the usual assessments findings there is no appeal
from the findings of the Inspector, The initial stat-
utory requirements giving him Jurisdiction to proceed
have been complied with and after the roll or list

has been finally revised there is no authority or
tribunal by which the sum that ought to have been
assessed can be inquired intos In the event that mistakes,
such as alleged, are made, the provisions of g s 3

of Section 607 seem to give the engineer the power

of amendment and correction, and I have no doubt if
serious mistekes were made in calculating the amounts
due by property-holders, that the Erngineer would
readily correct the same under the power vested in him
by seid sub- section, There is no evidence that the
defendant or any other person interested sought to have
the list amended under that section and therefore I
think in the absence of fraud that no relief can

be granted, in an action of this kindj and apart
altogether from the provisions of that sub-section

1f there was fraud proved I think I would have no

power to apportionor deal in any way with the costs

of the pavement, -

The course I think would be to quash
the list or assessment and I offer no opinian whether
that can be done collaterally in such an action as
this or whether the proper proceedings would be by
direct attacte. .

It was suggested on the argument that
a strict construction of the sectlons of the Oharter
regarding pavements might lead to serious consequences,
I think I must, however, construe them according to
their plain sence regardless of consequences, the
Legislature no doubt having assumed that the City author-
ities would act in a fair, just and reasonable manner
when acting under the power conferred by the Act,

Therc will be judgment for the amount
claimed with costs,

Halifax, Feb.8-1927

FILED. / |

' WATER METER BILL 5k DRESDEN ROW

Read report Committee on Works and

01ty Engineer re Water Meter Bill 5% Dresden Row}

~785~




March 31lst 1927

City EngineerVs Orfice,
Halifax, N.S,
March & th, 1927

5% Dresden Row-Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor,

Siri-
I beg to report on the complaint of
excessive water consumption at the premises #.5%

Dresden Row, that the monthly consumption at these
premises has been as followss=

1926 Oct. 13- 3,200
Nov, 18- 2,600
) Deo, 17- 2’800
1927 Jan, 18- 3,800
Feb, 16= 3,700
Mar., 17-42,500 (N) 23-3-27

It will be seen that there was a
regular consumption at these premises except in
March, The large consumption in this month was due
to a closet and pipe bursting, Before the notice
was sent the owner had had the same repsired, Under
the circumstances I would recommend that the ocon-
sumption for March be reduced to 3,800 gallons, the
highest consumption for any month in the half yearly
period, and that the bill be made up accordingly.

Regpectfully submitted
H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Oity Works Office,
Helifax, N.S., March 30-27

His Worship the Mayor
' and 0ity Council,

Gentlemens-
At a meeting of the Works Committee

held this day the attached report of the City Engineer
recommending that the Water Oonsumption for premises
No. 5% Dresden Row for month ending March 17th,

1927 be reduced from 42,500 gallons %o 3,800 gallons
was appro wed and recommended to Oouncil for adoption,

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Meéservey,

OLERX OF WORKS

786




March 31lst 1927

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
aﬂvjp,bﬂj;' Alderman Gastonguay, that the report of the Committee
@mx Works be adonted. Motion passed

11,15 otclock p.m,
| Moved by Alderman Power, seconded

by Alderman Sanford that this meeting do now adjourn,
Motion passed

- 787-




ITEM

Pop

ESTIMATED FOR
1926-27

*—\
March 31gt 1927

/

HALIFAX WATER WORKS
ESTINATES 1927- 1928

REVENUE

ACTUAL 1926-27 ESTIMATED FOR 1927-28

Meter Rates

Meter Rentals

Govtt .Premises

Bonds

Fire Protection rates
Misgoellaneous

Less Est;Dieoount

Totals

Wages
Materials and Supplies
General Expense

- SBALARIES |
AS8t.01ty Engineer
Clerk of Works
Asst,.0lerk (Half)
Supt,
Stenographer
Ledger Keeper
Oashier ( Part)
Asst.Eng. (Part)
Entry Clerk
Sub-Collector
Plumbing Insp. (Half)
Meter Readers 6@ $1330.
Ledger Keeper (New)

Uncollectible Bills

Interest on Bank lLoan
Interest onfunded Debt,

8inking Fund.
Depreciation and replacement.

Totals
Estimated Oredit Balance

Helifax Relief Commission Olainm
allocated to Water Maintenance

ompanying report
Interest
S8inking Fund

(See Acc

$120 uou.53 $122,000,00
2 ,000, 00 200, 00
»957; 47, 24,700, 00
K 222.50. 7,000; 00
74,524,86 75,000,00
goo Ogr 800.00 |
3223 . 416,36 $230,100,00
EXPENDI TURE
220 3l,500, 00
5, (64,8 6,000,00
2 5 2 000. 00 -
D 003, $45,500,00
2 675.15 3 200,00 .
1,980, 00 1,980,00
'765.00 7654 00
1,soo.oo 1,800, 00
1,086 1,086, 20
1,20 ~ ,350.00
00, 00 600, 00
1,620, 00 1,620, 00
1) 330400 l 3 0.00
1, ogg.oo % ggg.gg
7+980.00 1,350, 00
wwm
, 050, $2, 2504 00
5,640.53 By 700.00;5
103,615.26 103,269, 31
19 zee .2l 19,781,81
3 ; 3; 25 . 000. 00 —
$L45, 570, pmne
$215,661.30 226,792.92
§3,307.08
$4,282,39
1,162,87 :
— 35,145, 26,

s (88w




March J1st 1927

LIST OF HEADLINES

Water Department Estimates 1927-28;.................76

P011ce Officer HOTNOBaee s ereeennsosonoronsonesonsnsans 17
Explosion-Halifax Relief Oomm.Olaim—Loan for
settlement;';oo........... ooooo 6000000000 e 00000'0‘0776
Police Uniform ClothingecsoseeeeosevescsoacescesssaelB
P°1ice Uniform capa...‘o......l........‘....o0000000779

Boy scouts Parade..OCQOOOD0.0.‘.00.0.l......".o0.0.780
Halifax Harbour Oommissioneeeecesccccaccocscoscoonss Bl
Oity Collecb rs Dept.-Appt.Temporary Sub-00ll, e....782
City of Halifax vs RODINBONssesescesccccscscccsscscelB)
Water Meter Bill 5% Dresden ROWieee.eoeeerceeaseess (85

Meeting adjourned

J.B. Kenny,

745 ¢ Mayor

H.S. Rhind
OITY OLERK

789

3




